IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating $10,628.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the
2017 Grant Fund in acceptance of additional grant funds received from the Midwest
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area grant for use by the Jackson County Sheriff's Office
and authorizing the County Executive to execute a Second Addendum to the
Memorandum of Understanding with the Kansas Bureau of Investigation.

ORDINANCE NO. 4996, July 31, 2017

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4861, dated June 27, 2016, the Legislature did authorize the
acceptance of a grant from the U.S. Office of National Drug Control Policy Midwest High
Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) in the amount of $58,431.00, for the period of

January 1, 2016, to December 31, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4952, dated January 9, 2017, the Legislature did authorize

the acceptance of additional HIDTA grant funds in the amount of $36,762.00; and,

WHEREAS, HIDTA has authorized additional grant funds in the amount of $10,628.00
to support salaries and vehicle leases in the Jackson County Sheriff's Office, through

December 31, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, the attached Second Addendum to the Memorandum of Understanding
with the Kansas Bureau of Investigation provides a suitable mechanism by which to

implement this arrangement; and,




WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place these grant funds in the appropriate

spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the

following appropriation be and hereby is made from the undesignated fund balance of

the 2017 Grant Fund:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

Grant Fund
HIDTA High Intensity Drug
Trafficking Area

010-4241
010-2810
010-2810

010-4241
010-4241

and,

CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM TO
45862 - Increase Revenue $10,628
Undesignated Fund Balance $10,628
Undesignated Fund Balance $10,628

55010 - Regular Salaries $ 9,738
56630 — Vehicle Lease $ 890

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to

execute the attached Second Addendum to the Memorandum of Understanding with the

Kansas Bureau of Investigation and any and all other documents necessary to give

effect to this grant.



Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the
County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
N2 YA W JMEQ@W o

ef D)éputy County Cb’unselcN County Cou elor

| hereby certify that the attached ordinance, Ordmance No. 4996 introduced on
July 31, 2017, was duly passed on 3/ , 2017 by the
Jackson County Legislature. The votes the#éon wéfre as follows:

Yeas ? Nays 0

Abstaining () Absent _ /)

—

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

73717 /(WM

Date Mary Jo Spino, C of’l_egislature

| hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 4996.

Y plzoi>-

Date / ( Frank White—d7., County Executive

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 010 2810

ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund
Undesignated Fund Balance
NOT TO EXCEED: $10,628.00

/é%é é : %ﬂﬁ%ncial Officer



Ord. 4996

Second Addendum to
Memorandum of Understanding Between
The Kansas Bureau of Investigation (KBI)

and
Jackson County Missouri Sheriff’s Office
for the
MIDWEST HIDTA INVESTIGATIVE SUPPORT CENTER INITIATIVE
January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2017
Grant #G16MWO0003A
CFDA number 95.001

The parties agree that Appendix G to the existing MOU between KBI and Jackson
County Missouri Sheriff’s Office, for the Midwest HIDTA Investigative Support Center, shall be
amended to include an additional $10,627.14 in grant funds to be distributed. The additional
funds will add $9,737.14 to the “Salary - Kelly” line item, and $890.00 to the “Services Vehicle
Lease” line item, bringing the revised total amount of the award to $105,820.14,

Agreed to by and between:

Jackson County, Missouri — Participating Agency

f/

DATE: %;7 4 ooz

1., County Executive

and

Kansas Bureau of Investigation — Fiscal Agent

m DATE:__Z/2 v /2012

Kirk D. Thompson, Director

f FILED
Wﬂwmaﬂdlw J AUG 07 2017
:,:.2:4 W” 1AAG MARY JO SPING
= 7 APPROVED AS TO,FORM™ ' CLERK
ATTEST: /%%

County Co%selor

o

Clerk of the Coun@fag’is!ature




